RESOLUTION #24-

WHEREAS, Moonachie Fire Department submitted applications for Raffles Licenses (RL 500 and RL 501) and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council that the any fees for Raffles Licenses (RL 500 and RL 501) for Moonachie Fire Department be and is hereby waived.

DENNIS VACCARO MAYOR

ATTEST:

Supriya Sanyal Borough Clerk DATED: February 8, 2024

RESOLUTION #24-

WHEREAS, Minutes of Regular Meeting of December 21st, 2023 was approved on January 25th, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Minutes of Regular Meeting of December 21st, 2023 included Resolution #23- 250 & Resolution#23-251 only by titles; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Moonachie that the amended Minutes of Regular Meeting of December 21st, 2023 be and is hereby approved to include complete Resolution#23-250 & Resolution#23-251 in the said minutes.

DENNIS VACCARO MAYOR

ATTEST:

Supriya Sanyal Borough Clerk

RESOLUTION #24-

WHEREAS, Tracker Products LLC has provided the Borough's Police Department with a quote for the 2024 Annual Maintenance Agreement for their Evidence Tracker System in the amount of \$3,100.00. The Borough has not solicited multiple quotes due to the fact that the service being provided in proprietary in nature for this specific system; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Moonachie approve the contract with Tracker Products LLC for the 2024 Annual Maintenance Agreement for the Police Department's Evidence Tracker System in the amount of \$3,100.00.

> DENNIS VACCARO MAYOR

ATTEST:

Supriya Sanyal Borough Clerk

RESOLUTION #24-

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Moonachie that the purchase of a Plow for the 2023 GMC 3500 from Van Dines Motors in the amount of \$7,108.66 through New Jersey State Contract #A88270 be and is hereby authorized.

> DENNIS VACCARO MAYOR

ATTEST:

Supriya Sanyal Borough Clerk

RESOLUTION #24-

WHEREAS, Idemia Identity & Security USA LLC has provided the Borough's Police Department with a quote for the Annual Maintenance Agreement for their LiveScan Fingerprint System in the amount of \$2,805.00 and the Borough has not solicited multiple quotes due to the fact that the service being provided in proprietary in nature for this specific equipment; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Moonachie approve the contract with Idemia for the Annual Maintenance Agreement for the Police Department's LiveScan Fingerprint System for the period of May 29, 2024 through May 28, 2025 in the amount of \$2,805.00.

> DENNIS VACCARO MAYOR

ATTEST:

Supriya Sanyal Borough Clerk

RESOLUTION #24-

WHEREAS, Cody Computer System has provided the Borough's Police Department with a quote for the Annual Maintenance Agreement for their Computerized Record System in the amount of \$8,840.88. The Borough has not solicited multiple quotes due to the fact that the service being provided in proprietary in nature for this specific system; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Moonachie approve the contract with Cody Computer System for the Annual Maintenance Agreement for the Police Department's Computerized Record System for the period of March, 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 in the amount of \$8,840.88.

> DENNIS VACCARO MAYOR

ATTEST:

Supriya Sanyal Borough Clerk

RESOLUTION #24-

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Moonachie that the purchase of a Toolbox for the 2023 GMC 3500 from Cliffside Body Corporation in the amount of \$3,867.64 through ESCNJ #23/24-04 Purchasing Cooperative of which the Borough is a member, be and is hereby authorized.

> DENNIS VACCARO MAYOR

ATTEST:

Supriya Sanyal Borough Clerk